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20th ANNUAL 
EDELMAN TRUST 
BAROMETER
Methodology

28-market global data margin of error: General population +/- 0.6% 
(N=32,200), informed public +/- 1.2% (N=6,200), mass population +/-
0.6% (26,000+), half-sample global general online population +/-
0.8% (N=16,100). 
Market-specific data margin of error: General population +/- 2.9% 
(N=1,150), informed public +/- 6.9% (N = min 200, varies by market), 
China and U.S. +/- 4.4% (N=500), mass population +/- 3.0% to 3.6% 
(N =min 736, varies by market).
Gen Z MOE: 28-market = +/- 1.5% (N=4,310)
Market-specific  = +/- 5.3 to 10.5% (N=min 88, varies by market).

2020 Gen Z oversample
250 respondents age 18-24 per market

General Online Population

1,150
respondents 
per market

Ages 

18+
All slides show general 
online population data 
unless otherwise noted

Informed Public

Mass Population

500 respondents in U.S. and China;
200 in all other markets

Represents 17% of total global population

Must meet 4 criteria

‣ Ages 25-64

‣ College-educated

‣ In top 25% of householdincome per 
age group in each market

‣ Report significant media consumption 
and engagement in public policy and 
business news

All population not 
including informed public

Represents 83% of total 
global population

Online survey in 28 markets

34,000+ respondents total

All fieldwork was conducted between 
October 19 and November 18, 2019
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WHY DOES TRUST MATTER?
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• 2M+ respondents

• 400+ companies

• 80k employee reviews

• Interviews with 50+ business leaders

• 23M measures of trust

• Review of 150+ academic articles and 
80+ models of trust

• Trust and stock price analysis for 
80 companies

20 years of Edelman 
research on trust

TRUST ESSENTIAL 
FOR FUTURE 
SUCCESS

Trust
matters

to…

Consumers

Trusted companies 
have stronger 

consumer buyers 
and advocates

Employees

Trust drives 
workplace 

recommendations

Regulators

Trusted companies 
have greater 

license to operate

Investors

Trusted companies 
are more likely 

to receive 
institutional 
investment

Media 
coverage

Trusted companies 
are more immune 
to the media cycle

Resilience 
against risk

Trusted companies 
are more resilient 

in the face 
of crisis

The market

Trusted companies’ 
stock outperform 
their respective 

sectors
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58
63 64 64 66 66 67 68 68 70 73 74 75 75 76 79 80 81 82 82 83 84 85 85 88 89 90 92

Global 26

Russia

France

Germany

U.K.
Australia

U.S.
Ireland

Canada

Japan
Italy

Singapore

The Netherlands

Hong Kong

Spain
S. Africa

Saudi Arabia

Argentina

S. Korea

Kenya
Malaysia

UAE
Colombia

Brazil
Mexico

Indonesia

Thailand

China
India

l llllllllllllllllllllllllllll-4 -8 -10 -4 -5 -6 -7 -4 -8 +2 -8 -8 -1 -3 +1 -3 -2 -4 +5 n/a +1 -5 -2 -2 -5 -2 n/a -1 +3

Trusted in 27 markets

Percent trust in technology

TRUST IN TECHNOLOGY DECLINES 
IN 21 OF 26 MARKETS 

2020 Edelman Trust Barometer. TRU_IND. Please indicate how much you trust businesses in each of the following industries to do what is right. 9-point scale; top 4 box, trust. Industries shown 
to half of the sample. General population, 26-mkt avg.

Change, 2019 to 2020

- 0 +

Distrust Neutral Trust
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Trust in technology 
2019-2020

Global 26

Largest declines in:

France

Canada, Italy, 
Russia, 
Singapore

U.S.

Australia

2020 Edelman Trust Barometer. CNG_POC. For the statements below, please think about the pace of development and change in society today and select the response that most accurately 
represents your opinion. 9-point scale; top 4 box, fast. 28-mkt avg. ATT_MED_AGR. Below is a list of statements. For each one, please rate how much you agree or disagree with that statement. 
9-point scale; top 4 box, agree. 28-mkt avg. PER_GOV. How well do you feel the government is currently doing each of the following? 5-point scale; bottom 3 box, not doing well (data excludes 
DK responses). 25-mkt avg. (data not collected in China, Russia, and Thailand). TRU_IND. Please indicate how much you trust businesses in each of the following industries to do what is right. 
9-point scale; top 4 box, trust. 26-mkt avg. All questions asked of half of the sample among the general population.

Percent who agree
WORRY TECHNOLOGY IS OUT OF CONTROL

51% 66% 61%

Government does not 
understand emerging 
technologies enough to 
regulate them effectively

I worry technology will make 
it impossible to know if what 
people are seeing or 
hearing is real

-4

-10

-6

The pace of change in 
technology is too fast

-8

-7
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2020 Edelman Trust Barometer. ATT_MED_AGR. Below is a list of statements. For each one, please rate how much you agree or disagree with that statement. 9-point scale; top 4 box, agree. 
Question asked of half of the sample. General population, 25-mkt avg. Data on the left not collected in China, Russia and Thailand. Data on the right excludes Kenya, Thailand, and Saudi Arabia.

Percent who agree
WORRY ABOUT QUALITY INFORMATION

57% 76%

The media I use are contaminated 
with untrustworthy information

I worry about false information or fake 
news being used as a weapon

+6 
pts

Change, 
2018 to 2020
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I worry about losing my job
due to one or more of these causes

2020 Edelman Trust Barometer. POP_EMO. Some people say they worry about many things while others say they have few concerns. We are interested in what you worry about. Specifically, 
how much do you worry about each of the following? 9-point scale; top 4 box, worried. Job loss net = codes 1,2,3,4,5,23,24. General population, 28-mkt avg, among those who are 
employed (Q43/1).

Percent of employees who worry about job loss due to each issue
WORRY ABOUT THE FUTURE OF WORK

50

53

54

55

58

60

61

Jobs moved to other countries

Automation

Immigrants who work for less

Cheaper foreign competitors

Lack of training/skills

Looming recession

Freelance/gig economy

83%



11

2020 Edelman Trust Barometer. POP_EMO. Some people say they worry about many things while others say they have few concerns. We are interested in what you worry about. Specifically, 
how much do you worry about each of the following? 9-point scale; top 4 box, worried. Job loss net = codes 1,2,3,4,5,23,24. General population, 28-mkt avg, among those who are 
employed (Q43/1).

In May, trust in technology was stable in France while other sectors progressed
TRUST IN TECHNOLOGY STABLE 

68 66 64 63 62 61 61 58 54 51 49 46 45 44

Healthcare

Food and beverage

Retail
Technology

Telecomms

CPG
Manufacturing

Education

Hotels/hospitality

Profl. services

Airlines

Banks
Financial services

Life insurance

Change, Jan 2020 to May 2020

- 0 +
Distrust Neutral Trust



vTHE TECH PARADOX
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TRUST IN TECH 
IN THE BALANCE



THE CONTINUOUS CONVERGENCE 
OF TECH & DIGITAL



DIGITAL IS THE 
HUMAN-FRIENDLY 

EXPRESSION 
OF TECH



BUT WITH GREAT 
POWER COMES 

GREAT RESPONSIBILITY



THE MANY 
FACETS OF 

DIGITAL FORGERY



THE DANGERS 
OF VANITY 
METRICS



“We are optimists and believe 
there is hope on the other

side of despair....
We need government, 

business and entrepreneurial 
intervention at scale

(deployed logically
and effectively)

to get to the other side.”
Mary Meeker, 17th April, 2020



DIGITAL
DARWINISM
IN ACTION



AUGMENTED 
EXPERIENCES
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PURPOSE AMPLIFICATION



NATIVE IMMERSION



UNCONVENTIONAL 
NORMALITY



SOCIAL FOR GOOD



SOCIAL 
SELLING



MICRO TO MACRO
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MAKE DIGITAL 
A NEW FRONTIER 

FOR TRUST



TECHNOLOGY:
CATALYST FOR POSITIVE CHANGE
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EXEMPLARITY
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2020 Edelman Trust Barometer. CEO_ISS. How important is it to you that the CEO or head of the organization you work for speaks out publicly about each of the following issues? 9-point 
scale; top 4 box, important. Question asked of those who are an employee (Q43/1). Issues is a net of codes 1-7. General population employees and employees in the technology industry, 28-mkt 
avg. CEO_AGR. Thinking about CEOs, how strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement? 9-point scale; top 4 box, agree. Question asked of half of the sample. General 
population, 25-mkt avg.

Percent of tech employees who agree
CEOS MUST LEAD 

It is important that my employer’s CEO speak out on 
one or more of these issues

95%

Te
ch

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s

Al
l e

m
pl

oy
ee

s

Training for jobs of the future 86 84

Automation’s impact on jobs 87 81

Ethical use of tech 85 81

Income inequality 83 78

Diversity 80 77

Climate change 78 73

Immigration 70 62

CEOs should take the lead 
on change rather than waiting 
for government to impose it

74%

Change, 
2018 to 2020

+9 
pts

Percent who agree
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COLLABORATION
MAK’AIR PROJECT
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« Notre économie et nos services publics n’ont pas 
encore accompli leur mue comportementale vers le 
numérique. Qu’il s’agisse des problèmes d’accès aux 
plateformes publiques d’animation pédagogique en
ligne pour les élèves, des manques criants en
matière de e-santé, de l’impossibilité institutionnelle
de vote numérique qui aurait permis la bonne tenue 
des élections municipales etc. La crise a révélé
l’impréparation de notre société ainsi que les 
inégalités, notamment territoriales, dans notre
capacité à mobiliser les outils numériques ». 

Pierre-Marie Lehucher, Président de TECH IN France

TACKLING 
DIGITAL DIVIDE
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SAFEGUARDING TRUST IN TECH

1.
Exemplarity

Beyond products/solutions, 
demonstrate respect for 
employees,  communities and 
the planet

2.
Collaboration

Join forces with other 
brands, industries, 
scholars, governments, 
local authorities to solve 
issues 

3.
Tech For Good

Focus on solving the issue 
of digital divide exacerbated 
by the pandemic
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